

No. 03-1237

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCK KGAA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES I, LTD. and THE BURNHAM  
INSTITUTE, and TELIOS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, WYETH, AND PFIZER INC  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Thomas Szatkowski  
Wyeth  
Five Giralda Farms  
Madison, NJ 07940  
(973) 660-7649

Peter C. Richardson  
Bryan C. Zielinski  
Pfizer Inc  
235 East 42nd Street  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 573-7805

James J. Kelley  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas G. Plant  
John A. Cleveland, Jr.  
Eli Lilly and Company  
940 South East Street  
Drop Code 1117  
Indianapolis, IN 46285  
(317) 277-8110

February 22, 2005

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. 21 <sup>st</sup> Century Drug Development Under the “Federal Law Which Regulates the Manufacture, Use, or Sale of Drugs” .....	5
B. The Court of Appeals’ Holding Conflicts With the Plain Meaning of, and Purpose For, § 271(e)(1) and With This Court’s Precedent.....	8
C. Non-Clinical Activities Are Exempt from Patent Infringement When They Are Reasonably Related to the Development and Submission of Information Under the FDCA.....	11
D. Sharply Drawing the Boundaries of the § 271(e)(1) Safe Harbor Is Inconsistent With 21 <sup>st</sup> Century Drug Development, and Will Scuttle Congressional Intent. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*AbTox, Inc. v. Exitron Corp.*,  
122 F.3d 1019 (Fed. Cir. 1997),  
*amended by* 131 F.3d 109 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....13

*Amgen, Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.*,  
3 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 1998) .....13

*Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
496 U.S. 661 (1990) .....passim

*Integra LifeSciences I Ltd., et al. v. Merck KGaA*,  
2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 27796 (Fed. Cir.),  
*reh’g denied, reh’g en banc denied*,  
(Fed. Cir. Dec. 3, 2003) .....passim

*Intermedics v. Ventritex Co.*,  
775 F. Supp. 1269 (N.D. Cal. 1991),  
*aff’d*, 991 F.2d 808 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....13, 14

*Roche Prods., Inc. v. Bolar Pharm. Co.*,  
733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....13

*Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc. v. Ventritex, Inc.*,  
982 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....13, 14

**FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES and OTHER  
AUTHORITIES**

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) .....5

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(D)(ii) .....7, 10

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(D)(ii) .....	7, 10
21 U.S.C. §§ 355(c)(3)(D)(iii) .....	7
21 U.S.C. §§ 355(j)(4)(D)(iii) .....	7
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 CFR § 312 .....	9
21 CFR 312.20(c) .....	12
21 CFR 312.22(b) .....	15
21 CFR 312.22(d) .....	15
21 CFR 312.23(a) .....	12
21 CFR 312.23(a)(8) .....	12
21 CFR 312.40(d) .....	5, 11
21 CFR 312.42(b) .....	12
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) ....	3

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Tufts Center for the Study of Drug Development, <i>Outlook 2002</i> , at <a href="http://csdd.tufts.edu/infoservices/outlookpdfs/outlook2002.pdf">http://csdd.tufts.edu/infoservices/outlookpdfs/outlook2002.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 16, 2005) .....	2
Respondents Brief in Opposition .....	16
